has been a significant increase in credit risk since origination. If the financial asset meets the definition of purchased or
originated credit impaired (POCI), the allowance is based on the change in the ECLs over the life of the asset. The
quantitative impact of applying IFRS 9 as at 1 January 2018 is disclosed in section (c) below.

Translation of the original Russian version

Bank BelVEB OJSC
and its subsidiaries Notes to 2018 consolidated financial statements

(Thousands of Belarusian rubles, unless otherwise indicated)

10

3.  Summary of accounting policies (continued)

Changes in accounting policies (continued)

(c)  Effect of transition to IFRS 9

The following tables set out the impact of adopting IFRS 9 on the statement of financial position and retained earnings
as at 1 January 2018 including the effect of replacing IAS 39 incurred credit loss calculations with IFRS 9 ECL.

A reconciliation between the carrying amounts under IAS 39 to the balances reported under IFRS 9 as at 1 January
2018 is as follows:

IAS 39 measurement Remeasurement IFRS 9 measurement
Financial assets Category Amount ECL Other Amount Category

Cash and cash equivalents L&R1 720,387 − − 720,387 Amortized cost
Amounts due from credit institutions L&R 59,207 (78) − 59,129 Amortized cost
Loans to customers – amortized cost L&R 2,586,356 78,944 (32,525) 2,632,775 Amortized cost
Investment securities - debt securities at

FVOCI
AFS2 536,964 − − 536,964 FVOCI

(debt instruments)
Investment securities− equity securities

at FVOCI
AFS 449 − − 449 FVOCI (equity

instruments)
Other financial assets L&R 4,535 419 − 4,954
Deferred tax assets 15,385 − (8,175) 7,210

Total assets 3,923,283 79,285 (40,700) 3,961,868

Deferred tax liabilities 988 − (24) 964
Provisions for contingencies − 14,156 − 14,156

Total liabilities 988 14,156 (24) 15,120

1 L&R: Loans and receivables

2 AFS: Available for sale.

The Bank made an irrevocable election to reclassify equity instruments previously classified as ‘available for sale’ to
‘equity instruments at FVOCI’.

The impact of transition to IFRS 9 on reserves and retained earnings is as follows:

Reserves and
retained earnings

Revaluation reserve for securities
Closing balance under IAS 39 (31 December 2017) 16,606
Recognition of expected credit losses under IFRS 9 for debt financial assets at FVOCI 6,347
Restated opening balance under IFRS 9 (1 January 2018) 22,953

Retained earnings
Closing balance under IAS 39 (31 December 2017) (17,756)